

No. 17-965

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD J. TRUMP, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF HAWAII, *et al.*,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

DOUGLAS S. CHIN
*Attorney General of the State
of Hawaii*

CLYDE J. WADSWORTH
*Solicitor General of the State
of Hawaii*

DEIRDRE MARIE-IHA
KIMBERLY T. GUIDRY
ROBERT T. NAKATSUJI
KALIKO‘ONALANI D. FERNANDES
KEVIN M. RICHARDSON
Deputy Attorneys General

DEPARTMENT OF THE ATTORNEY
GENERAL, STATE OF HAWAII
425 Queen Street
Honolulu, HI 96813
*Counsel for the State of
Hawaii*

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL
Counsel of Record
COLLEEN E. ROH SINZDAK
MITCHELL P. REICH
ELIZABETH HAGERTY
SUNDEEP IYER*
REEDY C. SWANSON
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth St., NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-5600
neal.katyal@hoganlovells.com

THOMAS P. SCHMIDT
SARA SOLOW
ALEXANDER B. BOWERMAN
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
Counsel for Respondents

*Admitted only in Maryland; supervised by firm members

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT	2
ARGUMENT	7
I. BECAUSE THE DECISION BELOW IS CORRECT, THIS COURT SHOULD DENY REVIEW.....	7
A. Respondents’ Challenge Is Reviewable.....	8
B. EO-3 Exceeds the Limits of Sections 1182(f) and 1185(a).....	13
1. Section 1182(f) does not grant the President limitless power.....	13
2. Section 1182(f) grants the President an interstitial power to exclude harmful aliens and respond to exigencies.....	18
3. EO-3 exceeds the limits of Section 1182(f).....	25
4. EO-3 lacks an adequate finding of detrimentality.....	27
C. EO-3 Separately Violates Section 1152.....	28
D. EO-3 Violates the Establishment Clause.....	32
E. The Scope of the Injunction Is Proper.....	34

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. AT A MINIMUM, THIS COURT SHOULD HEAR THE CASE ON AN EXPEDITED SCHEDULE.....	35
CONCLUSION	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES:	
<i>Abourezk v. Reagan</i> , 785 F.2d 1043 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	19
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1378 (2015)	9
<i>Bryan v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 184 (1998)	24
<i>Burlington Truck Lines, Inc. v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 156 (1962)	27
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979)	34
<i>Carlson v. Landon</i> , 342 U.S. 524 (1952)	14, 15, 17
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Reich</i> , 74 F.3d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	9, 12
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983)	35
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998)	14, 16
<i>Dames & Moore v. Regan</i> , 453 U.S. 654 (1981)	<i>passim</i>
<i>EC Term of Years Tr. v. United States</i> , 550 U.S. 429 (2007)	19
<i>Galvan v. Press</i> , 347 U.S. 522 (1954)	2, 13
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003)	8
<i>Haig v. Agee</i> , 453 U.S. 280 (1981)	15, 19, 22
<i>Hawaii v. Trump</i> , 245 F. Supp. 3d 1227 (D. Haw. 2017)	3
<i>Hawaii v. Trump</i> , 859 F.3d 741 (9th Cir. 2017) (per curiam)	3
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	11
<i>INS v. Nat’l Ctr. for Immigrants’ Rights</i> , 502 U.S. 183 (1991)	15
<i>Kent v. Dulles</i> , 357 U.S. 116 (1958)	14, 19
<i>Kerry v. Din</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2128 (2015)	26
<i>Legal Assistance for Vietnamese Asylum Seekers v. Dep’t of State</i> , 45 F.3d 469 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	13, 29, 31
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996)	34
<i>Mach Mining, LLC v. EEOC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1645 (2015)	11
<i>Madsen v. Women’s Health Ctr., Inc.</i> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994)	34
<i>Mahler v. Eby</i> , 264 U.S. 32 (1924)	15, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomí Indians v. Patchak</i> , 567 U.S. 209 (2012)	13
<i>McCreary Cty. v. ACLU</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005)	34
<i>Saavedra Bruno v. Albright</i> , 197 F.3d 1153 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	10
<i>Sale v. Haitian Centers Council, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 155 (1993)	10
<i>Sekhar v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2720 (2013)	19, 31
<i>Sullivan v. Zebley</i> , 493 U.S. 521 (1990)	34
<i>Trump v. Int’l Refugee Assistance Project</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2080 (2017) (per curiam).....	3
<i>United States v. Curtiss-Wright Export Corp.</i> , 299 U.S. 304 (1936)	16
<i>United States v. Fausto</i> , 484 U.S. 439 (1988)	30
<i>United States v. Witkovich</i> , 353 U.S. 194 (1957)	14, 15
<i>U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs v. Hawkes Co.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016)	12
<i>U.S. ex rel. Knauff v. Shaughnessy</i> , 338 U.S. 537 (1950)	10, 16, 17
<i>Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014)	16, 34
<i>Washington v. Trump</i> , 847 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2017) (per curiam).....	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	16
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1074 (2015)	16
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	27
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001)	15
<i>Zemel v. Rusk</i> , 381 U.S. 1 (1965)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel Zivotofsky v. Kerry</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2076 (2015)	16, 17
STATUTES:	
5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(2)	11
5 U.S.C. § 702	9
5 U.S.C. § 704	12
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)	9
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(F)	12
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(H)	12
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(J)	12
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(O)	12
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(27)	29
8 U.S.C. § 1151(b)(2)(A)(i)	29
8 U.S.C. § 1152	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1182(f)	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1185	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
8 U.S.C. § 1187(a)(12).....	26
8 U.S.C. § 1201	11, 26
8 U.S.C. § 1202	26
8 U.S.C. §§ 1221-1226a.....	26
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)	11
8 U.S.C. § 1361	26, 28
50 U.S.C. § 21	21, 31
Act of May 22, 1918, 40 Stat. 559	20
Act of June 21, 1941, 55 Stat. 252	20
Foreign Relations Authorization Act, Fiscal Year 1978, Pub. L. 95-105 (1977)	24
Immigration and Nationality Act of 1952, Pub. L. 82-414.....	<i>passim</i>
Pub. L. 107-173 (2002).....	26
Pub. L. 110-53 (2007).....	26
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 4	17, 35
U.S. Const. art. II, § 3.....	11
LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL:	
58 Cong. Rec. 7303 (1919)	20
87 Cong. Rec. 5048 (1941)	23
87 Cong. Rec. 5051 (1941)	27
98 Cong. Rec. 4423 (1952)	22, 24
111 Cong. Rec. 21,782 (1965)	31
H.R. Rep. No. 65-485 (1918).....	20, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
REGULATIONS:	
6 Fed. Reg. 5929 (Nov. 22, 1941).....	20
10 Fed. Reg. 8997 (July 21, 1945)	21
22 C.F.R. § 58.47 (1941)	20, 21
22 C.F.R. § 58.53(i) (1945).....	21
Exec. Order No. 12,172 (1979)	32
Exec. Order No. 13,769 (Feb. 1, 2017)	3
Exec. Order No. 13,780 (Mar. 9, 2017)	3
Exec. Order No. 13,810 (Sept. 25, 2017).....	5, 32
Proc. 1473 (1918)	20
Proc. 2523 (1941)	20
Proc. 2850 (1949)	21
Proc. 5517 (1986)	32
Proc. 9645 (Sept. 27, 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
3 Joseph Story, Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States (1833)	17
Cong. Research Serv., <i>Executive Authority to Exclude Aliens: In Brief</i> (2017)	24
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts (2012)	19
U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec., <i>Fact Sheet: The President’s Proclamation</i> (Sept. 24, 2017).....	12
U.S. Dep’t of State, <i>New Court Orders on Presidential Proclamation</i> (Dec. 4, 2017).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
U.S. Dep't of State Bull. No. 2116, <i>Cuba:</i> <i>New Migration and Embargo Measures</i> (Nov. 1986).....	32
